FILED s

AT 75&% OCLOCK__ A M

JUL 23 205

ARTURD GUAJARDG, JR., COINTY CLERK
HIDALEY L 2PTA5

g

____DEPUTY

CONSENT AGENDA
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING

2524 N. Closner Blvd. Edinburg TX
Thursday, July 31, 2025
1:00PM

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with Chapter 551, Texas Government Code,
that a SPECIAL MEETING of the Advisory Board will be held in the Community Service
Agency Conference Room located at 2524 N. Closner Blvd, Edinburg, Hidalgo County,
Texas. Discussion and possible action relating to the following business will be
transacted:

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC
CONSENT AGENDA

The following items are of a routine or administrative nature. The Advisory Board has been
furnished with background and support on each item, and/or it has been discussed at a
previous meeting. All items will be acted upon by one vote without being discussed
separately unless requested by a Board Member, in which event the item or items will
immediately be withdrawn for individual consideration in its normal sequence after the items
not requiring separate discussion have been acted upon. The remaining items will be
adopted by one vote.

Item(s) presented and approved at the Hidalgo County Commissioner Court Meeting(s) held
on June - July 2025.

Ratification to accept a donation in the amount of $6,200.00 in gift cards from Rotary District
5930 in support of the Hidalgo County Community Service Agency’s “Operations Reel 'Em In
Program”, and to formally recognize Rotary District 5930 for their contribution.

Ratification to accept Amendment No. 2 to the FY 2025 Community Service Block Grant
(CSBG) Contract No. 61250004355, issued by the Texas Department of Housing and
Community Affairs, to include a budget increase in the amount of $944,073.00, with total
contract amount of $1,875,698.00, and to authorize Jaime Longoria to electronically sign any
and all pertinent documents.

Ratification to accept the Notice of Grant Award for the AmeriCorps Senior Companion
Program (SCP) Application ID: 255C271358 for the FY 2025-2026 Federal Award: $557,534.00,
State Award: $6,791.00, and County Match: $56,000.00. Funding period to begin on July 1,
2025.

Page10f2



4. Ratification to accept the Notice of Grant Award for the AmeriCorps Foster Grandparents
Program (FGP) Application 1D: 255F271338 for the FY 2025-2026 Federal Award: $317,806.00,
State Award: $5,792.00, and County Match: $45,000.00. Funding period to begin on July1,
2025.

5. Ratification to accept the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Concho Valley
Community Action Agency, Inc. for the use of Hidalgo County CSA equipment and personnel
in support of disaster response efforts following Governor Greg Abbott's severe weather and
flooding emergency declaration on July 5, 2025 within their service areas within affected
Central Texas counties.

6. Ratification to accept Amendment No. 3 to the FY 2025 Community Service Block Grant
(CSBG) Contract No. 61250004355, issued by the Texas Department of Housing and
Community Affairs, to include a budget increase in the amount of $6,416.00, with total
contract amount of $1,882,114.00, and to authorize Jaime Longoria to electronically sign any
and all pertinent documents. '



